
  
   

Work Directive Change    2/27/2024 

 WORK CHANGE DIRECTIVE NO. _1_  

 
 

PROJECT:               Horizon City Municipal Facilities Phase I 
 
OWNER:                   TOWN OF HORIZON CITY 
                                    14999 Darrington Rd. 
                                    El Paso, Texas 79928 
                                     
 
CONTRACTOR:     Dantex General Contractors 
                                   4727 Osborne 

                                   El Paso, Texas 79922 
                                    
 
 CONTRACT FOR: New Municipal Facility for the City of Horizon 

 
DATE OF ISSUANCE:  February 27, 2025 

 

EFFECTIVE DATE:  March 11, 2025 
 
OWNER'S BID NO. 
CSP 23-038 Project No. 22.513D 
 
ARCHITECT: 
Eugenio Mesta (AOR) 
Rafael Renovato (CM & RPR) 
 

ARCHITECTS PROJECT NO. 

20201600 

 

CONTRACTOR is directed to proceed promptly with the following change(s): 

 

Item No. 1: Additional Concrete at Metal Building Area B – ($22,691.25; 0 days impact to contract time) 

   
   
   
Description and Justification:   
 
Item No. 1.  The Contractor is providing additional concrete work as requested and detailed in submittal review for the metal 

building design in area B.  The work will be done under the unit prices and time frame attached. 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Attachments:  
 
A-Contractor Cost Proposal  
 
 
[CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE…]  



  
   

Work Directive Change    2/27/2024 

 

If a claim is made that the above change(s) have affected Contract Price or Contract Time, any claim for a Change Order based 
thereon will involve one of the following methods of determining the effect of the change(s). 
 

Estimated change in Contract Price and Contract Times (non-binding, preliminary) 

 

Contract Price: $22,691.25 [increase] [decrease] 

Percent Change: .25% (cannot exceed 5% of original contract price) 

Contract Time: 0 [increase] [decrease] 

 

Method for determining Change in Contract Price: Method for determining Change in Contract Time: 

X Time and Materials  Contractor’s records 

 Unit Prices  Engineer’s records 

 Cost of the Work  Other: 

 Other:   

    

 

Purpose of Work Change Directive:   
 
Directive to proceed promptly with the Work described herein, prior to agreeing to changes on Contract Price and Contract Time, is 
issued due to:  [check one or both, if applicable] 

 

X Non-agreement on pricing of proposed change 

X Necessity to proceed for schedule or other Project reasons 

  
  

 

 
PURSUANT TO ARTICLES FOUND IN THE GENERAL CONDITIONS AND SUPPLEMENTAL CONDITIONS OF THE 
CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, ALL PARTIES AGREE TO THE ISSUANCE OF THIS WORK CHANGE DIRECTIVE. 
 
 

RECOMMENDED: 

 
 

 AUTHORIZED: 

 

 
 

Architect – Jesus Ortega  Owner Project Manager-Albert Valle, CFM 

 
2/27/25 

  

Date  Date 

   

RECEIVED: 

 

 

 

  

Contractor – Company Name   

 
 
 

  

Date   

 

avalle
Placed Image

avalle
Typewriter
2/28/25



 
 

 
 

 
  

4727 Osborne ● El Paso, Texas 79922 ● (915) 584-9300

 

 

February 14, 2025 

 

Exigo Architects 

211 N. Florence, Suite 204 

El Paso, TX 79901 

Attn: Rafael Renovato 

         Luis Lares 

 

 

RE :  

Horizon Municipal Facilities Phase 1 

Proposed Change Order #05, Additional Concrete Work 

 

 

 

Dear Mr. Renovato and Mr. Lares, 

 

On October 15, 2024, Dantex General Contractors Inc. submitted RFI #15 for the required additional details of missing footings as part 

of the foundation plan that includes connection to the prefabricated metal building. 

 

On October 23, 2024, Dantex General Contractors Inc. submitted the prefabricated metal building for review and approval (Submittal 

#42).        

 

As part of the review process for the metal building the Slab on Grade placement details needed to be reviewed, it was noted to exigo 

that the current contract drawings were missing 1 concrete footing and several details (RFI #15). 

 

The required information in RFI 15 was not received prior schedule concrete placement of area A and area B, therefore only concrete 

for area A was placed on 11/19/24, with area B to be rescheduled to a later date (when information is available). 

 

During the review of the prefabricated metal building by Exigo and the structural consultant numerous items were noted: 

 

1) The metal building frame supports along column line 2 were 24” in width, and the corridor in this area will be encroached. 

2) There are no structural or architectural notes that indicated that these structural members needed to be 12in or less in width 

to accommodate the required space in the corridor. 

3) The design team envision a specific type of building (not noted in the contract drawings) that require intermediate structural 

support for the frames along column lines D and C with theses the design of a smaller frame is possible (meet the 12” 

requirement) 

4) Although the intermediate supports are required in the conceptual prefabricated building (not noted in the contract 

documents) the structural foundation drawings in the contract documents do not include any details or notes for these 

required footings 

After several meetings with Exigo, Dantex General Contractors agreed to provide revised metal building to comply with the structural 

farming supports dimensions, eve height and other noted comments, Exigo needed to provide the additional design criteria for the 

missing footings and details including the missing information in RFI #15. 

 

On January 03, 2025, a new metal building was submitted for review and approval, the submittal was approved by exigo on 1/15/25, 

approval included all the missing footings, and additional modifications provided as part of the comments made by JTA Engineering on 

sheet AB 2of 3 (Attached). 

 



 
 

 
 

 
  

4727 Osborne ● El Paso, Texas 79922 ● (915) 584-9300

 

 

Preparations for the original Slab on Grade (areas A and B) were performed and completed by 11/17/24, including inspections for 

continuous and spot footings. ONLY area A was placed on 11/19/24. 

 

To implement all the information provided in sheet AB 2 of 3 of the metal building review, the concrete subcontractor needs to perform 

the following tasks: 

 

1) Open the current word concrete form. 

2) Remove a section of continuous footing rebar (to access inside the building footprint).  

3) Remove sections of wire mesh, cut the vapor barrier where the new footings are to be set. 

4) Excavate the new footings (total of 5, 1 missing as noted in RFI #15). 

5) Place rebar and concrete in new footings. 

6) Clean all adjacent areas from dirt and concrete placement activities and replace all the vapor barrier, wire mesh. 

7) Re excavate the area backfilled for access, re-place the vapor barrier and re-install the removed section of rebar from the 

continuous footing. 

8) For the additional details, the subcontractor needs to increase the size and amount of rebar in the pedestal section of the 

footings: 

a. drill into the existing footings, epoxy anchored new rebar bars as requested. 

b. resize the rebar rings and qty as requested. 

c. clean up all adjacent areas and re set any damaged vapor barrier due to these activities. 

The attached cost proposal is for the additional required labor, material, and equipment to implement these required modifications to an 

otherwise area ready to receive concrete placement as per original contract documents. 

 

Should you have any questions, comments or concerns please do not hesitate to call me at your earliest convenience. 

 

  

Regards, 

 

 

 

 

Hector Olave 

Project Manager 

Dantex General Contractors, Inc. 

 

CC 

 Tyler Daniels, President 

 Project File 



Dantex General Contractors PROPOSED CHANGE ORDER REQUEST 
NO. 05 

4727 Osborne  Phone: (915) 584-9300 
El Paso, Texas 79922  Fax:     (915) 833-0253 

TITLE:   Additional Concrete Work            DATE: 1/22/24 

PROJECT: Horizon Municipal Facilities Phase 1, PO #008625 DX JOB:  1322 
TO:  EXIGO 

211 N. Florance, Suite 204 
El Paso, Texas 79901 
Phone: (915) 533-0323

DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSAL:  
Provide for additional concrete work as requested and detailed in submittal review for the metal building design in area B 

   

Item Description 
Unit 

Measure 
Unit 
Cost 

Quantity Material Labor Net Amount 

001 provide revised concrete elements lot 1  $               - $ - $20,309.00
  as per directions note in submittal 

  review sheet 

subtotal $20,309.00 

004 General Liability 0.0028 LS 0.2800% 1 $56.87 

005 Builders Risk 0.0045 LS 0.4500% 1 $91.39 

006 P & P Bond 0.01 LS 1.0000% 1 $203.09 
 

Subtotal $351.35 

Description Percent Amount 

Overhead & Profit 10% $2,030.90 

Sales Tax N/A 

Total 
Cost $22,691.25 

By: By: 
      Hector Olave / Dantex General Contractors 

Date:                 Date: 1/22/2025



Project: HORIZON CITY MUNICIPAL FACILITIES PHASE 1

Key Qty Unit Description Total Price/Unit Total

ALLIANCE STEEL BUILDING SYSTEM PROPOSED PLANS

1 1 LS
FURNISH AND INSTALL ADDITIONAL SPOT FOOTINGS WITH 

PEDESTALS AND MODIFICATION OF ORIGINAL PEDESTALS
20,309.00$   20,309.00$   

20,309.00$   

COST BREAKDOWN

1 1 LS 15,250.00$   15,250.00$   
2 1 LS 1,200.00$   1,200.00$   
3 1 LS 700.00$   700.00$   
4 1 LS 510.00$   510.00$   
5 1 LS 2,649.00$   2,649.00$   

SUM TOTAL CHANGE ORDER #2

LABOR 
ADDITIONAL CONCRET MIX 4CY with Buggy  
ADDITIONAL CONCRETE REBAR  & Epoxy   

MISC. MATERIAL
PROFIT 15%

SUM TOTAL CHANGE ORDER #2 20,309.00$   

We hope to work with you on this project and please contact us with any questions.

Crystal Rios

CEO

El Paso Turnkey Enterprises LLC

915-740-4937 - Mobile

crios@epturnkey.com

1480 George Dieter Ste. A,          

El Paso, TX,  79936

O: 915-855-3779

CHANGE ORDER #2

January 20, 2025

Total Bid Price Includes: Labor, Material and Equipment:   Remove and Replace Existing Vapor Barrier, Reinforcement, and Forms for 

Installation of Newly Proposed Footings, Furnish and Install New Footings and Modification of Pedestals Per New Plan.

HORIZON CITY MUNICIPAL FACILITIES PHASE 1 - CHANGE ORDER #2

Labor:

`

mailto:crios@epturnkey.com


JTA Engineering, LLC
4411 E Knox Rd

Phoenix AZ 85044
www.jtaengineering.com

REVIEW IS ONLY FOR GENERAL
CONFORMANCE TO CONTRACT
DOCUMENTS.  CORRECTIONS OR
COMMENTS MADE ON SHOP DRAWINGS
DO NOT RELIEVE THE CONTRACTOR
FROM COMPLIANCE WITH THE
REQUIREMENTS OF THE PLANS &
SPECIFICATIONS.  THE CONTRACTOR IS
RESPONSIBLE FOR CONFIRMING &
COORDINATING DIMENSIONS AT THE
JOBSITE AS WELL AS DIMENSIONS
THAT ARE NEEDED FOR FABRICATION
PROCESSES, CLEARANCE,
TECHNIQUES OF CONSTRUCTION &
COORDINATION WITH ALL
CONSTRUCTION TRADES.

REVIEWED
REVIEWED AS NOTED
REVISE & RESUBMIT
FOR RECORD

BY:__________________ DATE:___________sj            1-14-25



4'-0" square x 1' deep concrete footing with 
4-(#5) each way, and a 16" concrete pedestal 
w/4-(#5) verticals and #3 ties at 8" o.c. with 
3-(#3) ties in top  5"  

F2

F2

F2 F2

These (3) columns to be supported by Cont. grade beam (WF1)

Due to new column layout, increase
pedestal size to 24" square with 
(8)-5 verticals & #3 ties at 
8" o.c. & 3-(#3) ties in top 5"
all else to remain as per detail 113.

Due to new column layout, increase
pedestal size to 24" square with 
(8)-5 verticals & #3 ties at 
8" o.c. & 3-(#3) ties in top 5"
all else to remain as per detail 113.

Due to new column layout, increase
pedestal size to 24" square with 
(8)-5 verticals & #3 ties at 
8" o.c. & 3-(#3) ties in top 5"
all else to remain as per detail 113.

Due to new column layout, increase
pedestal size to 24" square with 
(8)-5 verticals & #3 ties at 
8" o.c. & 3-(#3) ties in top 5"
all else to remain as per detail 113.

F2

F2 F2

F2

F1 F2

F4 with 16"square concrete 
pedestal with 4-(5) verticals
& #3 ties at 8" o.c. & 3-(#3)
ties in top 5"

E2

18"

18"

18"

18"

16" square concrete pedestal with
4-(#5) verticals & #3 ties at
8"o.c. & 3-(#3) ties in top 5"

C3

C3

G.C. To coordinate column locations with
architectural drawings . Footings/pilasters
have been provided.
JTA Engineering



144 MH

REMOVAL OF EXISTING REBAR, WIREMESH 

AND VAPOR BARRIER TO ACCOMMODATE 

NEW INTERIOR AND PERIMETER CONCREETE 

FOOTINGS 20.00$    2,880.00$    

16

BACKFILL PERIMETER FOOTING TO 

INTRODUCE A BACKHOE ONTO THE SLAB 

FOR EXCAVATION OF INTERIOR AND 

PERIMETER CONCRETE FOOTINGS 20.00$    320.00$       

64

EXCAVATION AND COMPACTION OF 

INTERIOR AND PERIMETER CONCRETE 

FOOTINGS (NO DENSITIES INCLUED AS SLAB 

HAS LOST MOISTURE FOR SITTING 4+ 

MONTHS) 20.00$    1,280.00$    

32

FABRICATION AND INSTALLATION OF REBAR 

ON NEW SPOT FOOTINGS 20.00$    640.00$       

48 PREP AND INSTALL ANCHOR BOLT TEMPLATE 20.00$    960.00$       

48

CONCRETE POUR WITH OUT PUMP OF NEW 

CONCRETE SPOT FOOTINGS 20.00$    960.00$       

96

HAND GRADE CONCRETE SLAB AND RE-

EXCAVATE PERIMETER FOOTING AFTER 

SPOT FOOTINGS ARE POURED 20.00$    1,920.00$    

80

RE-INSTALL VAPOR BARRIER AND WIRE 

MESH 20.00$    1,600.00$    

64

FORM AND INSTALLATION OF REBAR AT 

PEDESTALS 20.00$    1,280.00$    

48

RECTIFY PERIMETER SLAB FORMS, REMOVE 

AND REPLACE WARPED FORMS 20.00$    960.00$       

22

INSTALL PLASTIC TO PROTECT EXISING 

STRUCTURES FROM CONCRETE SPLASH AND 

AVOID CLEAN UP 20.00$    440.00$       

80 ON SITE FORMEN / COMPETANT PERSON 25.00$    2,000.00$    

SUM TOTAL LABOR BUDGET 15,240.00$  

LABOR BREAKDOWN CHANGE ORDER #2


	HCMF Phase I - Work Directive 1 Change Order 005
	PCO #05 Additional Concrete Work at Area B with letter and labor break PKG 2.14.25_
	Dantex PCO #05 Additional Concrete work letter.pdf
	PCO #05 Additional Concrete Work at Area B PKG.pdf
	PCO #05 Additional Concrete Work at Area B.pdf
	HORIZON CITY MUNICIPAL FACILITIES PHASE 1 - CHANGE ORDER #2 (002).pdf
	24-0254 Metal Building Submittal review by JTA.pdf


	LABOR BREAKDOWN CHANGE ORDER #2

