
CO 1-1 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
YOU ARE DIRECTED TO MAKE THE FOLLOWING CHANGE TO THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS: 

FORM CM-CO 

 
Item No. 1:  Additional Structural Roof Supports  - ($10,726.08; 0 days impact to contract time) 

 
PURPOSE OF CHANGE ORDER: 

 

Item No. 1. The Contractor has proposed additional cost associated with the addition of structural roof supports for the addition of 
antenna equipment on the roof.  The cost includes roof penetrations and roof structural reinforcement as indicated by 
by ASI #03 and as requested by the Owner for the relocation of equipment antenna onto the roof.    See attached. 

 
 
 
 

CHANGE ORDER NO.  9   

 

PROJECT: Horizon City Municipal Facilities Phase I 

OWNER: TOWN OF HORIZON CITY 
14999 Darrington Rd. 
Horizon City, Texas 79928 

 

CONTRACTOR: Dantex General Contractors 

4727 Osborne 

El Paso, TX 79922 

 

 

CONTRACT FOR: New Municipal Facilities for the City of Horizon 

 

DATE OF ISSUANCE: August 12, 2025 

EFFECTIVE DATE: August 12, 2025                     

OWNER’S BID NO. CSP 23-038 Project No. 2.513D 

 
ARCHITECT: Eugenio Mesta, AIA 

Exigo Architects 
211 N. Florence Ste. A El 
Paso, Tx 79912 

 
ARCHITECT’S PROJECT NO: 20201600 



CO 1-2 

FORM CM-CO 

 

 
CHANGE ORDER NO.  9 

 
 

 
PROJECT: 

 
Horizon City Municipal Facilities Phase I 

 
CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE: 

 
CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIME 

ORIGINAL PRICE: ORIGINAL CONTRACT TIME 

 
MILESTONES: CONTRACT TIME: 

$ 9,070,442.00 Substantial Completion: 455 Days Due Date: November 9, 2025 

 Final Completion: 485 Days Due Date: December 9, 2025 

 
CONTRACT PRICE PRIOR TO THIS CHANGE ORDER 

 
CONTRACT TIME PRIOR TO THIS CHANGE ORDER 

 
MILESTONES: CONTRACT TIME: 

$ 9,261,435.67 Substantial Completion: 490 Days        Due Date: December 14, 2025 
Final Completion:           520 Days      Due Date: January 13, 2026 

 
NET INCREASE/DECREASE OF THIS CHANGE ORDER 

 
NET INCREASE/DECREASE OF THIS CHANGE ORDER 

 
MILESTONES: CONTRACT TIME: 

$ 10,726.08 Substantial Completion: 0 Days 

Final Completion: 0 Days 

 
CONTRACT PRICE WITH ALL APPROVED CHANGE 
ORDERS 

$ 9,272,161.75 

 
CONTRACT TIME WITH ALL APPROVED CHANGE ORDERS 

MILESTONES: CONTRACT TIME: 

Substantial Completion: 490 Days Due Date: December 14, 2025 

Final Completion: 520 Days Due Date: January 13, 2026 

 
This amount indicated above shall be considered full and equitable adjustment for any claims, past and future, for the work described 
and shall include all costs, direct and indirect, including extended overhead. 

ACCEPTED: REVIEWED: 
 

By   By   
Contractor: Dantex General Contractors Eduardo Garcia,– Interim Director of Planning 

 

Date   Date   
 

RECOMMENDED: APPROVED: 
 

By   By   
Exigo: Jesus Ortega PM Andres Renteria, Mayor 

 

Date   Date   

8/14/2025

Aug. 14, 2025



CO 1-3 

FORM CM -CO 
 
 
 
 

 

ARCHITECT’S COST SUMMARY AND CLASSIFICATION OF SOURCE OF CHANGE 

 

Design Architect : Eugenio Mesta, AIA, Exigo Architects 
Change Order #: 9 
Project: Horizon City Municipal Facilities – Phase I 
Contractor: Dantex General Contractors 
Owner Bid No.: CSP 23-038 Project No. 22.513D 
Total Impact to Cost: $ 10,726.08 
Total Impact to Time: 0 Days 
Date: 8/12/2025 

 

Item No. 1 Additional Roof Supports and Penetrations for Roof Mounted Antenna Equipment 
Classification Structural Roof Support and Penetrations for Antenna Equipment 
Impact to Cost $10,726.08 
Impact to Time 0 Days 
Justification See Change Order Narrative for Item No. 1 
Cost Summary Additional Structural Roof Supports and Penetrations 

 
Item No. 2  

Classification  

Impact to Cost  

Impact to Time  

Justification  

Cost Summary  

 
Item No. 3  

Classification  

Impact to Cost  

Impact to Time  

Justification  

Cost Summary  

 
Item No. 4  

Classification  

Impact to Cost  

Impact to Time  

Justification  

Cost Summary  

 
Item No. 5  

Classification  

Impact to Cost  

Impact to Time  

Justification  

Cost Summary  

 
Item No. 6  

Classification  

Impact to Cost  

Impact to Time  

Justification  

Cost Summary  



CO 1-4 

                     
 
                           

           
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
                 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



CO 1-5 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



CO 1-6 

 
 
 
 
 
 



CO 1-7 

 
 
 



                      

Dantex General Contractors         PROPOSED CHANGE ORDER REQUEST 
                                   NO. 12 
4727 Osborne    Phone: (915) 584-9300 
El Paso, Texas 79922   Fax:     (915) 833-0253 
                
TITLE:   Additional Structural Roof Supports                             DATE:  7/11/25 
  
PROJECT: Horizon Municipal Facilities Phase 1, PO #008625      DX JOB:  1322 
TO:   EXIGO 
  211 N. Florance, Suite 204 
  El Paso, Texas 79901 
  Phone: (915) 533-0323  
 
 
DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSAL:  
Provide for additional structural roof penetration(s) as requested in ASI #03 by the owner and exigo to allow for the relocation of 
some antenna(s) to be over the new roof. 

            

 

Item   Description     
Unit 

Measure 
Unit 
Cost 

Quantity Material Labor Net Amount 

            

 
           

 001  Provcide for addiditional electrical   lot 1   $               -     $              -    $2,860.00 

 
  roof penetrations       

 

 
          

 

 002  Provide for additiuonal structural lot 1   $               -     $              -    $6,740.00 

 
  roof supports for antenna      

 
          

003   Roof membrane  lot 1   $               -     $              -    $0.00 

 
          

 

      
   

subtotal  $9,600.00 

      
   

   
            

 004  General Liability 0.0028 LS 0.2800% 1 
  $26.88 

 005  Builders Risk 0.0045 LS 0.4500% 1 
  $43.20 

 006  P & P Bond 0.01 LS 1.0000% 1 
  $96.00 

            

      
   

Subtotal  $166.08 

            

      Description  Percent  Amount 

      Overhead & Profit  10%  $960.00 

      Sales Tax  N/A   
            

         

Total 
Cost  $10,726.08 

 
 
By:         By:        
      Hector Olave / Dantex General Contractors        
 
Date:                      Date:        7/11/2025



Change Order
Date

6/24/2025

CO #

59

Name / Address

Dantex Construction
Hector Olave
4727 Osborne Dr.
El Paso, TX 79922

13420 Franklin Ln.
El Paso, TX 79938

Terms

Due on receipt

Project Other

Signature

Total

Description Qty U/M Rate Total

Horizon Municipal RFI 002 - 1 0.00 0.00
Material  2ea angles 4x4x1/4 and 2x2x3/16 For Antenna
Primed a

1 2,400.00 2,400.00

Equipment: 2 Scissor Lifts $1620 Total (250 Delivery,250
pick up, $560 ea lift)

2 810.00 1,620.00

Tools and Consumables: (Grinder blades, Welding rods) 2 100.00 200.00
Welder Equipment (2-days) 2 220.00 440.00
Supervision Labor:  supervisor $25 PH 20 25.00 500.00
Welder $20 PH 20 20.00 400.00
Labor $15 PH 20 15.00 300.00
15% OH and Profit 1 880.00 880.00

_____________________________________

$6,740.00



§ teel
pecialties, Inc.

Wrought Iron, Columns, Stairs, Rails Etc. 
Building Specialties 

Structural Steel & Rebar 

JOB NAME: HORIZON CITY MUNCIPAL FACILITY Ph. I 
JOB NUMBER: 24-645

CUSTOMER: Mountain Construction Co. 
DATE: June 16, 2025; Monday 

REF: ADD New Angle Framing as required per ASI#002, received Friday (6/13). 

"REQUEST FOR CHANGE ORDER" 

ADD to provide new angle support framing as required per ASI#002, at antenna locations 
and joist reinforcement angles for same. Includes one shop coat oxide primer. 

Supply only. No install. 

TOT AL LOT CHANGE ORDER ADD AMOUNT---------$2.400.00

NO TAX INCLUDED 

PLEASE NOTE: ABOVE WAGE/ RATE PRICES ARE SPECIFIC TO THIS "REQUEST 
FOR CHANGE ORDER" ONLY. THEY ARE NOT TRANSFERABLE TO OTHER 
"REQUEST FOR CHANGE ORDER", RFP's, RFI's, ASI's OR ANY OTHER CHANGE. 

Thank you for the opportunity to quote. 
Have a great and safe workday! 

f/e44e� 
project manager 

750 PENDALE RD.• EL PASO TEXAS 79907 • OFFICE: (915) 590-2337 • FAX: (915) 590-3504 



Estimate
Date

6/25/2025

Estimate #

2025-053

Name / Address

DantexConstruction Company
4727 Osborne
EL Paso, Texas 79922
e6

Millennium Contracting Services, Inc.

3669 Mark Jason Drive
El Paso TX 79938

Project

Horizon City Munici...

Total

Item Description Qty Rate Amount MARKUP Total

ASI 002 Antenna Additonal Work

Electrical` 4" emt conduit w/term 10 15.00 150.00 150.00
Electrical` EHC10 Wheatherhead 1 132.00 132.00 132.00
Electrical` Unistrut Channel 10 5.00 50.00 50.00
Electrical` Journeyman Electrician 30 35.00 1,050.00 20.00% 1,260.00
Electrical` Apprentice Labor 30 28.00 840.00 20.00% 1,008.00
Electrical` OH & Profit @ 10% 1 260.00 260.00 260.00

$2,860.00



 

     

   

 

 

 

 
 
 

 
ARCHITECTURAL SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION     ASI 002 
    
To:   DANTEX Construction 
   
From:   Jesus Ortega, EXIGO Architects 

Project:  Horizon Municipal Facilities  

Date:   June 12, 2025 

Re:  ASI 002 – Roof-mounted Radio Antennas. 
 

The following are supplemental instructions to the Contract Documents. Prior to proceeding with the work, 
please indicate your acceptance that work will be performed without change to the Contract Sum and/or 
Contract Time. 

Architectural Supplemental Information: 

 

   
List of Drawings / Changes. 
 

1. Structural. 
a) Sheet S201– Roof Framing Plan – Delta#1: Additional steel framing to support roof-mounted 

antennas for radio communication. 
 
 
 

2. Electrical. 
a) Sheet E4.0 – Special Systems – Delta #2 – New conduit w/ weather head for IT cabling to 

roof. 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Yours Truly,  

 

 

Jesus Ortega  



B

C

D

E

F

1 2 3 4 5

A.1

6
7

8

B.2

E.1

C.1

A

C.2

B.1

1.1 1.2

E.2

G

1.3

31

J2 AT 6'-0" O.C.

J2 AT 6'-0" O.C.

J2 AT 6'-0" O.C.
J3 AT 6'-0" O.C. - MAX.

J4 AT 6'-0" O.C.

J1 AT 6'-0" O.C.

J1 AT
6'-0" O.C.

232

232

201

202

207

208

201

202

201

202

203

201

202

224

205

205

206

223

13
20

#

206 210

207 201

OPP
205

203

201

202

205

206

92
0#

11
40

#

11
40

#

13
20

#

1200#

1410#

1200#

11
40

#

11
40

#3600#

209

TYP

TYP
31

HSS 18x6x5/8

OPEN

HIGH CANOPY
PLAN ABOVE SEE

THIS SHEET

OPEN

1000S200-97
AT 2'-0" O.C.

(2) 1000S200-97
AT 2'-0" O.C.

800S162-54
AT 2'-0" O.C.

800S162-54
AT 2'-0" O.C.

800S162-54
AT 2'-0" O.C.

800S162-54
AT 2'-0" O.C.

800S162-54
AT 2'-0" O.C.

203

201

202

206

210

205

215A

217217

215

215

216

216

215A

218

218

HI
208

HI
207LOW

212

HI
209

LOW
211

LOW
213

LOW
213

LOW
214

LOW
214

LOW
213

LOW
213

LOW
214

LOW
211

LOW
211

SIM
203

SL SL SL
SL

SL
SL

SL

224

220

203203

SL

SL

SL

SL

SL
SL

SL
SL

MWL1 SL SL

S
L

S
L

S
L

222
600S162-43
AT 16" O.C.

221

231

SIM
226

232 225 232

227

228

227

LOW
229

OPP
226

231

230

232 232

232

238 238 238

232

234 234 232232 OPP
232

SL (LOW)SL (LOW)SL (LOW)

(LOW)

233

OPP
232

209

236

235

L4x4x3/8
CHORD TIE
FOR 5 BAYS

235

L4x4x3/8
CHORD TIE
FOR 4 BAYS

SIM
236

800S162-54
AT 2'-0" O.C.

80
0S

16
2-

54
80

0S
16

2-
54

237 237800S162-54
AT 2'-0" O.C.

227

11
40

#

TYP
31

1

2

1

1

HSS14X6X3/8

HSS18X6X1/2

W18X50

W18X50 W18X50 W18X50 W18X50

HSS8X6X1/4

HSS14X6X3/8

HSS14X6X3/8HSS14X6X3/8

HSS12X6X3/8 HSS12X6X3/8

H
SS

12
X8

X1
/2

H
SS

12
X6

X3
/8

4
HSS10X6X3/16

4

H
SS

12
X6

X3
/8

H
SS

12
X6

X3
/8

HSS12X6X3/8 HSS12X6X3/8 HSS12X6X3/8 HSS12X6X3/8

H
SS

12
X6

X3
/8

H
SS

12
X6

X3
/8

H
SS

12
X6

X3
/8

HSS10X6X3/16

HSS10X6X3/16

L1
L1

ML1

M
L1

L1
L1

L1

L1

L1

L1

L1

L1

L1

L1

L1

L1

L1

L1
L1L1ML1

M
L1

ML1

M
L1

ML1

L1
L1

L4x4x1/4

L4
x4

x1
/4

1

H
SS

10
X6

X3
/1

6

H
SS

10
X6

X3
/1

6

L1

10
00

S2
00

-9
7

HSS10X6X3/16 HSS10X6X3/16 HSS10X6X3/16HSS12X6X3/8 HSS12X6X3/8 HSS12X6X3/8HSS12X6X3/8

HSS12X8X1/2

HSS12X8X1/2

5

5

6

3

48
TYP

600#

ANTHENNA

600#

ANTHENNA

48
TYP

30
TYP

600#

ANTHENNA

48
TYP

30
TYP

 30
 TYP

E

F

21.2

E.2

G

1.3

233

1000S200-97
AT 2'-0" O.C.

232232

232

SIM
231

HSS12X6X1/2

HSS12X6X1/2

H
SS

12
X6

X1
/2

H
SS

12
X6

X1
/2

4

HSS16X4X5/8

232

Checked:

Revisions:

Scale:

Drawing Date:
Drawn:

Consultants:

C
O

N
ST

R
U

C
TI

O
N

 D
O

C
U

M
EN

TS

AS SHOWN

211 N. Florence, Ste. 204
El Paso, TX 79901

Tel. (915) 533-0323
Fax. (915) 533-0332

www.exigoarch.com

DRAWING COORDINATION
ARCHITECTURAL, CIVIL, MECHANICAL,

STRUCTURAL, ELECTRICAL, AND
LANDSCAPING DRAWINGS ARE

INTERRELATED.  GENERAL CONTRACTOR
AND ALL SUBCONTRACTORS SHALL REVIEW

AND COORDINATE THE ENTIRE SET OF
DRAWINGS AND PROJECT MANUAL.

THE DOCUMENTS, WHETHER IN HARD COPY OR MACHINE READABLE FORMAT, IS COPYRIGHTED AND AN INSTRUMENT OF
SERVICES IN RESPECT TO THE PROJECT FOR WHICH IT WAS PREPARED.  THIS DOCUMENT IS NOT INTENDED OR AUTHORIZED
FOR REUSE BY ANY PARTY ON EXTENSIONS OF SUCH PROJECT OR ANY OTHER PROJECT.  ANY REUSE, INCLUDING COPYING
AND/OR MODIFYING THE DOCUMENT, WITHOUT WRITTEN PERMISSION FROM EXIGO ARCHITECTS FOR THE SPECIFIC PURPOSE

SH
EE

T:
 2

4"
X3

6"

1 2 3 4 5

A

B

C

D

drawings that are not signed, sealed & dated by the engineer of

record are considered preliminary and are not for construction.

any requested changes after bid documents are issued will be

considered a change order and will be billed hourly to the

requesting party.

PROJECT NUMBER:          2020048 PROJECT  MANAGER:           SJ/PSS

JTA Engineering, LLC

4411 E. KNOX RD.

Phoenix,  AZ.  85044

Jaramillo - Tonneson

&  Associates
consulting structural engineers

https://jtaengineering.com

Sergio Jaramillo

480.442.2179

5/
16

/2
02

5 
9:

29
:2

7 
AM

C
:\U

se
rs

\la
ur

a\
JT

A 
En

gi
ne

er
in

g 
D

ro
pb

ox
\J

TA
 B

IM
 &

 D
ra

fti
ng

\J
O

BS
\2

02
0\

20
20

04
8 

- H
or

iz
on

 M
un

ic
ip

al
 F

ac
ilit

y 
- E

l
Pa

so
 T

X\
ST

R
U

C
TU

R
AL

\P
LA

N
S\

S-
H

O
R

IZ
O

N
 F

AC
IL

IT
IE

S_
ST

R
U

C
TU

R
AL

.0
27

8.
rv

t

PSS
SJ

S201
ROOF FRAMING

PLAN

En
te

r a
dd

re
ss

 h
er

e

05/16/25

Issue Date

20201600

H
O

R
IZ

O
N

 C
IT

Y
M

U
N

IC
IP

A
L 

FA
C

IL
IT

IE
S

PH
A

SE
 1

 1
00

%
C

O
N

ST
R

U
C

TI
O

N
D

O
C

U
M

EN
TS

ROOF KEY NOTES

1 1 1/2"x20 GA STEEL DECK
ATTACH PER G.S.N.

2 AT SHADED AREA PROVIDE 2"
N.W.C. W/ 6x6xW2.9xW2.9
W.W.F. CENTERED IN SALB
OVER 2"x20 GA (4" TOTAL
DEPTH).

3 METAL BUILDING MEMBERS
AND FRAMING BY OTHERS.

4 1/2" PLYWOOD ATTACH PER
G.S.N.

5 ADD BRIDGING AT MID-SPAN
OF STEEL JOIST PURLINS.

6 FOR SALLY PORT FRAMING
PLAN (ALTERNATE 2). REFER
TO SHEET S102.

 3/32" = 1'-0"1 ROOF FRAMING PLAN

SCHEDULED MARK DESIGNATIONS ARE TYPICAL TO THE PROJECT AND
MAY NOT NECESSARILY BE FOUND ON THIS PLAN.

      ,           , ETC. - AS SHOWN ON PLAN INDICATES KEYNOTES, KEYNOTES
ON THIS SHEET.  KEYNOTE DESIGNATIONS ARE TYP. TO THE PROJECT
AND MAY NOT NECESSARILY BE FOUND ON THIS PLAN.

X X

1.

3.

2.

7.

L1, L2, ETC. - SHOWN ON PLAN INDICATES STEEL LEDGER, SEE SCHEDULE
ON SHEET S002, G.S.N. AND TYPICAL DETAILS.

VERIFY EXACT SIZE, WEIGHT AND LOCATION OF EQUIPMENT AND
SUPPORTS INDICATED ON PLAN WITH ARCHITECTURAL, MECHANICAL,
PLUMBING, ELECTRICAL, SPRINKLER AND THEIR RELATED DRAWINGS.
EQUIPMENT INDICATED ARE ONLY THOSE THAT EXCEED LOADS SPECIFIED
IN THE G.S.N.  FOR SUPPORT OF EQUIPMENT, SEE TYPICAL DETAILS AND

VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS WITH ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS AND FIELD
CONDITIONS.  BUILDING DIMENSIONS, WHERE SHOWN, WERE PROVIDED
BY THE ARCHITECT AND SHALL BE VERIFIED WITH SAME PRIOR TO
PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK.

6.

ROOF FRAMING NOTES - TYP U.N.O.:

10. DEFLECTION CRITERIA FOR JOISTS IS L/240 LIVE LOAD L/180 TOTAL
LOAD.

OTHER TRADES.

   - AS SHOWN ON PLAN INDICATES STRUCTURAL
BEARING AND/OR SHEAR WALL BELOW.

4.

FOR MISCELLANEOUS MASONRY LINTELS NOT SHOWN, SEE G.S.N. AND
TYPICAL DETAILS. MASONRY CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE WITH
OTHER TRADES FOR EXACT SIZE AND LOCATION REQUIREMENTS.

5.

FOR CLARITY, ALL ROOF OPENINGS MAY NOT BE SHOWN ON ROOF PLAN.
FOR EXACT SIZE, NUMBER AND LOCATION OF OPENINGS, SEE ARCH'L,
MECH'L, PLUMBING AND ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS. FOR FRAMING AT
OPENINGS, SEE TYPICAL DETAILS.

8.

J1,J2 ECT - AS SHOWN IN PLANS INDICATES STEEL JOIST SEE SCHEDULE
ON SHEET S002. -'DEPTH, INCHES 'TYPE'; K OR LH (TOTAL LOAD/LIVE LOAD)
IN PLF, OTHER POINT LOADS FROM MECHANICAL UNITS ARE INDICATED
ON THE PLAN. THE JOIST MANUFACTURER SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR
ALL POINT LOADS INDICATED ON THE PLANS ANDDETAIL CUTS AND
APPLYING THE LOAD IN THEIR ANALYSIS. ALL LOADS INCATED ARE
UNFACTORED.

9.

11. 'SL' WHERE NOTED ON PLAN INDICATES A STEEL STUD LINTEL PER
DETAIL 41.

MWL1, MWL2, ETC. - SHOWN ON PLAN INDICATES MASONRY WALL LINTEL,
SEE SCHEDULE ON SHEET S002, G.S.N. AND TYPICAL DETAILS.

12.

FOR ALL TOP OF WALLS, TOP OF BEAMS/JOISTS, ROOF SLOPES REFER
TO ARCH'L DRAWINGS - TYP.

13. 3/32" = 1'-0"2 HIGH CANOPY FRAMING PLAN

No. Description Date

05-28-25

LuisLares
Length Measurement
11'-4"



CR

CR CR

CR CR CR

CR

CR

CR

CR

CR

FACP

S

CR

CR

CR

F
A

R
A

CR CR

C
R

CRJ

J

J J

J

J

J

J

J

J

J

J

J

J

J

J

J

J

J

J

J

J

J

J

J

J

J

J

J

J

J

J

J

J

J
JJ

J
JJ

J

J

S

J

JJ

J

J

CR

CR

CR

CR

J J

J

J

J

JJ

Evidence Room

29

Fitness Rm

28

Special Services

137

Invest.

105
Interview

32

Interview

57
Crime Prev.

30

Investigator

141

Investigator

138

Forensics Lab

58

Women's Locker

26 Men's Locker

27

Patrol 1

79

Patrol 2

119

Patrol Lt.

82

R.R.

116

Intox

41

Processing

40

Adult Hold

39

Processing Adult

96

Adult Hold

38

Adult Hold

37

R.R.

114

Hold

117

Large Evidence Storage

44

Patrol Storage

48

Supply / Printer

107

Patrol Briefing

145

Patrol Writing

45

Training Officer

143

Training Lt.

144

Armory

108

Nursing

133

Police Chief

104

Corridor

42

R.R.

86

Elec.

87

Patrol 3

83

Patrol 4

78

CID Sto.

81

Jan.

84

Break

89

Corridor

42

IT Tech Support

131

Conf. Rm

132

Admin.

123

Assistant Police Chief

126

Records

121

Dispatch Mngr

103

IT Server

127
Radio Comm

54

R.R.

76

Break

128

Dispatch Room

55

Men's

110

Women's

66

Lobby

63

Sto.

134

Crime Scene Tech

61

Consult

67

Vest.

62

15

15

15

15

15

15

15

15

15

15

15

15

15

44"

44"

30
30

15

15

15

15 15

15

15

15

15

15

15

15

1515

15

72"

15

30

15

15

15

15

15

15

15

15

15

30

15

15

15

15

15

15

75

15

30

15

15

TV

72"
TV

72"
TV

72"
TV

72"
TV

72"
TV

WP

WP

WP

WP

WP

WP

WP

WP

WP

WP

WP

WP

WP

TS ACU-9

WP

72"
TV

WPWP

WP

Processing

35

TEL. BOARD

TEL. BOARD

Checked:

Revisions:

Scale:

Drawing Date:

Drawn:

Consultants:

C
O

N
S

T
R

U
C

T
IO

N
 D

O
C

U
M

E
N

T
S

AS SHOWN

211 N. Florence, Ste. 204
El Paso, TX 79901

Tel. (915) 533-0323
Fax. (915) 533-0332

www.exigoarch.com

DRAWING COORDINATION

ARCHITECTURAL, CIVIL, MECHANICAL, 
STRUCTURAL, ELECTRICAL, AND 
LANDSCAPING DRAWINGS ARE 

INTERRELATED.  GENERAL CONTRACTOR 
AND ALL SUBCONTRACTORS SHALL REVIEW 

AND COORDINATE THE ENTIRE SET OF 
DRAWINGS AND PROJECT MANUAL.

THE DOCUMENTS, WHETHER IN HARD COPY OR MACHINE READABLE FORMAT, IS COPYRIGHTED AND AN INSTRUMENT OF 
SERVICES IN RESPECT TO THE PROJECT FOR WHICH IT WAS PREPARED.  THIS DOCUMENT IS NOT INTENDED OR AUTHORIZED 
FOR REUSE BY ANY PARTY ON EXTENSIONS OF SUCH PROJECT OR ANY OTHER PROJECT.  ANY REUSE, INCLUDING COPYING 
AND/OR MODIFYING THE DOCUMENT, WITHOUT WRITTEN PERMISSION FROM EXIGO ARCHITECTS FOR THE SPECIFIC PURPOSE 
INTENDED IS A VIOLATION OF FEDERAL COPYRIGHT LAW.  UNAUTHORIZED USE OF THE MATERIAL MAY RESULT IN CIVIL 
AND/OR CRIMINAL PENALTIES

S
H

E
E

T
: 

2
4
"X

3
6
"

1 2 3 4 5

A

B

C

D

EL PASO, TEXAS 79902
FAX. (915) 838-9909TEL. (915) 838-9900

1818 E. RIO GRANDE

ENGINEERING CONSULTANTS

REGISTRATION # F005236

5
/1

5
/2

0
2
5

 2
:0

8
:5

6
 P

M

C
:\
U

s
e
rs

\a
lp

h
a
2

\D
o
c
u
m

e
n

ts
\4

.1
6
.2

5
 A

S
I#

1
_

fa
p
a

d
ill

a
@

a
lp

h
a
-e

n
g
r.

c
o
m

.r
v
t

E.H.

F.P./F.O

E4.0

SPECIAL
SYSTEMS PLAN

'A'

E
n
te

r 
a

d
d
re

s
s
 h

e
re

12/03/2020

12/03/2020

Project Number

H
O

R
IZ

O
N

 C
IT

Y
M

U
N

IC
IP

A
L

 F
A

C
IL

IT
IE

S
P

H
A

S
E

 1
 I
S

S
U

E
D

 F
O

R
P

E
R

M
IT

 A
N

D
 B

ID
D

IN
G

1/8" = 1'-0"
1

SPECIAL SYSTEMS SECTION 'A'

SPECIAL SYSTEMS PLAN A KEYED NOTES

1 PROPOSED LOCATION OF NEW FIRE ALARM REMOTE ANNUNCIATOR.
ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR MUST COORDINATE WITH FIRE ALARM
INSTALLER FOR EXACT LOCATION BEFORE ROUGH IN.

2 PROPOSED LOCATION OF NEW FIRE ALARM CONTROL PANEL IN
ELECTRICAL ROOM. ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR MUST COORDINATE
WITH FIRE ALARM INSTALLER FOR EXACT LOCATION BEFORE
ROUGH-IN.

3 STUB-UP LOCATION OF THE THREE (3) 3" CONDUITS FOR
TELEPHONE/DATA. STUB-UP  CONDUITS 24" A.F.F. PROVIDE
CONDUITS WITH PULLSTRING AND END BUSHINGS. COORDINATE
WITH NOTE #4 ON SITEPLAN SHEET E1.0.

4 PROVIDE AND INSTALL 3/4" SHEETS OF A-C GRADE, FIRE
RETARDANT TREATED PLYWOOD ON THE ENTIRE WALL. THE
PLYWOOD SHALL REACH FROM CORNER TO CORNER. INSTALL
PLYWOOD VERTICALLY AT 12" A.F.F. PAINT PLYWOOD WITH TWO (2)
COATS OF FIRE RETARDANT LOW GLOSS, WHITE PAINT.

5 PROVIDE AND INSTALL GROUNDING BAR AT 30" A.F.F. INSTALL 1/2"
CONDUIT WITH 1-#6 CU. GND. CABLE FROM GROUNDING BAR TO THE
MAIN PANEL 'MDP' GROUNDING BAR. SEE DETAIL 1/E4.0 ON THIS
SHEET.

6 PROVIDE AND INSTALL A 4"X4"X2 1/2" BOX WITH SINGLE DEVICE
PLASTER RING AT 48" A.F.F. FOR CARD READER. CARD READER AND
ASSOCIATED WIRING PROVIDED BY OTHERS. INSTALL 1" CONDUIT
WITH PULLSTRING AND END BUSHINGS FROM BOX TO ABOVE
NEAREST ACCESSIBLE LAY-IN CEILING. STUB-OUT CONDUIT ABOVE
ACCESSIBLE CEILING OF THE SECURED SIDE. SEE DETAIL 1/E4.1 ON
SHEET E4.1.

7 PROVIDE AND INSTALL A 4" SQ. J-BOX FLUSH TO CEILING FOR
FUTURE CAMERA INSTALLED BY OTHERS. INSTALL A 1" CONDUIT
WITH PULLSTRING AND END BUSHINGS FROM BOX TO ABOVE
NEAREST ACCESSIBLE LAY-IN CEILING. COORDINATE EXACT
LOCATION WITH IT/SECUTIRY CONTRACTOR. SEE DETAIL 2/E4.1 ON
SHEET E4.1.

8 PROVIDE AND INSTALL 4" SQ.  J-BOX WITH SINGLE DEVICE PLASTER
RING AND 1" CONDUIT TO ABOVE  NEAREST ACCESSIBLE LAY-IN
CEILING FOR WIRELESS ACCESS POINT. COORDINATE WITH
I.T./SECURITY CONTRACTOR FOR EXACT LOCATION AND
REQUREMENTS. REFER TO DETAIL 4/E4.1 ON SHEET E4.1.

9 PROVIDE AND INSTALL A WP 4" SQ. J-BOX ON EXTERIOR WALL AT
10'-0" A.F.F. FOR CAMERA. FROM BOX INSTALL A 1" CONDUIT WITH
PULLSTRING TO ABOVE NEAREST ACCESIBLE LAY-IN CEILING INSIDE
BUILDING. COORDINATE WITH IT/SECURITY CONTRACTOR FOR
EXACT LOCATION AND HEIGHT BEFORE ROUGH-IN. REFER TO
DETAIL 3/E4.1 ON SHEET E4.1.

10 STUB-UP LOCATION OF  3" UG CONDUIT FOR FUTURE BUILDING
COMMUNICATIONS CABLE. COORDINATE WITH NOTE #7 ON SHEET
E1.0.

11 STUB-UP LOCATION OF 3" UG CONDUIT FROM IDF ROOM 136 ON
SECTION 'B'. COORDINATE WITH NOTE #6 ON SHEET E1.0.

12 STUB-UP LOCATION OF THE TWO (2) 3" CONDUITS TO THE ANTENNA.
COORDINATE WITH NOTE #11 ON SHEET E1.0.

13 PROVIDE AND INSTALL A DUCT SMOKE DETECTOR WITH A REMOTE
TEST SWITCH LOCATED ON WALL AT 44" A.F.F. CONNECT SMOKE
DETECTOR TO FIRE ALARM SYSTEM. PROVIDE A LAMMOTE PLAQUE
ON TEST SWITCH INDICATING ASSOCIATED UNIT.

14 PROVIDE AND INSTALL A WP 4" SQ. J-BOX WITH SINGLE DEVICE
PLASTER RING ON EXTERIOR WALL AT 10'-0" A.F.F. FOR WIRELESS
ACESS POINT. COORDINATE WITH I.T. CONTRACTOR FOR EXACT
LOCATION AND HEIGHT BEFORE ROUGH-IN. REFER TO DETAIL
5/E4.1.

15 PROVIDE AND INSTALL A 4" CONDUIT FROM RADIO COMM. ROOM TO
ROOF. STUB-UP CONDUIT AT 2FT. AFTER FINISH ROOF. PROVIDE
AND INSTALL A WEATHER HEAD FOR A TOTAL OF SIX (6) COAXIAL
CABLES. WEATHER HEAD TO BE KILLARK-HUBBELL #STF- OR EQUAL.
COORDINATE WITH IT/SECURITY CONTRACTOR FOR EXACT
LOCATION AND REQUIREMENTS.

16 PROVIDE  AND INSTALL A FLOORBOX WITH (2) DUPLEX
RECEPTACLES AND SEPARATE SIDE FOR COMMUNICATIONS FSR
MODEL FL-400-BSQ-C. FLOOR BOX TO BE FLUSHED TO FINISH
FLOOR. COORDINATE WITH ARCHITECT/OWNER FOR EXACT
LOCATION BEFORE ROUGH-IN.

17 PROVIDE AND INSTALL A 2" UG CONDUIT FROM FLOORBOX
(COMMUNICATIONS SIDE) TO WALL. RUN CONDUIT RECESSED IN
WALL TO ABOVE NEAREST ACCESSIBLE LAY-IN CEILING SPACE.
PROVIDE CONDUIT WITH PULLSTRING AND END BUSHINGS.

18 PROVIDE AND INSTALL A 4" DEEP SQ. BOX AT 44" A.F.F. FOR FUTURE
INTERIOR CAMERA. RUN A 1" CONDUIT FORM BOX TO ABOVE
ACCESSIBLE CEILING IN ROOM 105. PROVIDE CONDUIT WITH
PULLSTRING AND END BUSHINGS. COORDINATE WITH IT/SECURITY
CONTRACTOR FOR EXACT LOCATION AND REQUIREMENTS BEFORE
ROUGH-IN.

19 PROVIDE AND INSTALL TWO (2) 3" CONDUIT SLEEVES BETWEEN IT
SERVER ROOM AND RADIO ROOM. INSTALL CONDUITS ABOVE
ACCESSIBLE CEILING.

20 PROVIDE AND INSTALL A 4" CONDUIT FROM I.T ROOM TO ROOF.
STUB-UP CONDUIT AT 2FT. AFTER FINISH ROOF. PROVIDE AND
INSTALL A WEATHER HEAD FOR A TOTAL OF SIX (6) COAXIAL
CABLES. WEATHER HEAD TO BE KILLARK-HUBBELL #STF- OR EQUAL.
COORDINATE WITH IT/SECURITY CONTRACTOR FOR EXACT
LOCATION AND REQUIREMENTS.

1

2

3

4

5

6

6

6

6 6 6

6

6

6

6

6

6
6

6

6 6

6

M
A

T
C

H
L
IN

E
 'C

' S
E

E
  

S
H

E
E

T
 E

4
.1

 F
O

R
 C

O
N

T
IN

U
A

T
IO

N

6

79

7 7

9

9

9

7

7

7

7

7

87

8

8

7

7

7

7

8

8

7

9

7

7

7

8

8

7

8
7

9

9

8

7
8 77

7

7

7

9

9

7

7

11

10

12

7

9

9

9

9

GROUND BAR DETAIL

NOTE:
4X12 GROUND BAR W/ WALL
MOUNTING BRACKETS AND
INSULATORS

1

E4.0

1 1/8"

1"

3/4"

SCALE : N.T.S.

TYP. DATA DROP

SCALE : N.T.S.

FLOOR

18"

CEILING

4-11/16" S.Q. BOX WITH SINGLE 
DEVICE PLASTER RING AND 
BLANK FACE PLATE AS 
REQUIRED.

1" CONDUIT WITH PULLSTRING 
WITH BUSHINGS

90° BEND TO
BELOW CEILING

EXTEND CONDUIT TO ABOVE NEAREST 
ACCESSIBLE LAY-IN CEILING.

13

2

E4.0

14

14

14

7

9

7

6

15

16

17

6

18

16

17

6

6

18
44"

44"

4

4

4

4 4

4

4

5
19

SPECIAL SYSTEMS GENERAL NOTES:

A. CONTRACTOR MUST COORDINATE WITH IT/SPECIAL SYSTEMS DRAWINGS 
FOR EXACT LOCATION AND ROUGH-IN REQUIREMENTS FOR SPECIAL SYSTEMS
BEFORE DOING ANY WORK.

7

7

7

77

20

2

2

No. Description Date

1 ASI #1 04/16/25

2 ASI #002 5/15/25


